
Govemment oflndia
Depar[nent of Atomic Energr

Heavy WaterPlant
HWP Colony

Tuticorin - 628 007

.Jamilnadu
NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER

TEI\DERNOTICENO:W

On line item rate tender in two parts i.e. Part 'A'-Techno Commercial Bid and Part 'B'- Financial
Bid are hereby invited through e-Tendering mode on behalf of the President of India by the
General Manager, Heavy Water Plant, Tuticorin, Tamilnadu - 628 007 for the followingworkfrom
approved list of CPWD, MES, Railways, Rrblic Sectior UnderAkings of Cental Govemments / Centat
Autonomous bodies and those having adequate experience and capabilities to executre similar works
(as defined hereafter) of such

I Name ot'Work hnprovement works in peripheral boundary at HWP(T). t
2. Estimated Cost fs.138.36 lakhs Including GST @ 18% t
3. EamestMoney k.2,76,720/- /

Note: Eamest Money in original to be submitted in the form of Fixed
Deposit Receip or Demand Draft. /Bankers Cheque/ Pay Order of
aNationalired / Scheduled Bank, issued in favor of P&AO, Heavy
Water Plant Tuticorin and also shall be scanned and uploaded to
the etendering web site wittrin the period of bid submission

A pafi ofEamest Money is acceptable in the form ofBank Guarantee
also. In such case minimum 50 %o of the Eamest Money or Rs:
20.00 Lakhs, whichever is less, shall be in the form prescribed
above and balance can be accepted in the form of Bank Guarantee
issued by a Scheduled Bank and having validity for six months or
more from the last date of receipt of bids which is to be scanned
and uploaded by the indenting bidders as per 3.3.1 of section III of
IenderPart'A'.

4. Period of completion Six months

5. Dates for Request
for purchase/
Download ofTender
Docurnertr (excel /
word formats)

rrom 02.09.2024 (10:00 tlq.) to 15:30 I{rs.)
websitewww NIT is also

6. Last date and time of
closing ofonline
submission oftenders

18.09.2024 (1 5:30 FIrs.) /

SECTION I- PAGE 1



7 Last date for
submission of original
docrmerfrs tormrds cost
of Tender Doctnnent,
Receipt of e-payment
towards Tender
Processing Fee and
trMT)

On or beforc 18.092U24 (15:30 Hrs.) at GM'S Office,
Hearry Water Plant, Tuticorin, Tamil Nadu in a
sealed superscripted envelope mentioning name of
work and MT Number. Original documents
should be submitted preferably in person However
docurnents serfi by post or courier will also b.e

considered provided the same is received within due
date & time

8 Dateandtimeof
onlineopening
ofPafiA

2r.092024(1530rr:S) ,

9 Date of opening of Part B of
qualifiedbidders

Will be notified alalater date.

10 Validity ofTender 75 days from last date ofreceip of Technical bid.

Tender docurnent is prepared in two parts viz. Part 'A' (Iechno commercial BO ard Part 'B'
(FinancialBid)

Part oA'consists of Techno commercial Bid viz.

o Section I - Notice Inviting e-Tender,o Section II - Information about site to Tenderers
Criteria for Evaluation ofthe Performance of Contactors for Eligibility

o SectiontrI-TenderMemorandum,
Schedules (A to F)
Proforma & Appendices for Techno-commercial Bido SectionIV - Special conditions of contract

o SectionV - Technical specifications,o Section - - 
8ffi8#5*mm*Srr#ma

o SectionVII-TenderDrawings.

Part oB' (Financial bid) consists of Schedule'A' -Schedule of Quantities

PtospeoiveBiddersorgeneralptrbliccansee anddownloadfreeofcostPDF formmoftlreabove
docurnerfrs firom web site

www.eprocure.gov.inleprocure/app blz searching tender number .

To participate in the tender, Prospective Bidders are required to dou.nload ttre excel format of Part A -
Techno-commercial Bid containing Techno-commercial Sheet, Annexure A, List of similar works
completed & List of works in Hand and Part B-Financial Bid containing Schedule 'A' after Login in the
Home page of the website www.eprocure.sov.inleprocure/app with their User ID / Password & Class III
Digital Signature Certificate.

SECTION I- PAGE 2



Prospective bidders have to fill the exel documents and upload the same without renaming it.

Please refer Help Manual for submission of Tender as oer MT.
The Tender doc-uments -section lI to Section Ml are a:vailable on website

www.eprocure. gov.irleprocure/app by searching tender number .

AllfrreabovedoqrnerfrswillformpartofAgreementafterararardofworktoflresuccessfi.rlbidder. "

Initial Eligibility Criteria:

2 The bidder should have the following documents / qualifications:
a- AccredimiorfirunC-ermalGovernnsf organidionsforlaborAoryardRegistdimin

Appropriate Class, if any
b. Bank Solvency Certificate ofa Nationalized Bank / Scheduled Bank for a minimurn of
/ Rs.55.34 laktrs and should not be older than one year fiom the date of opening of

tender.
c. Average Annual Financial Tumover on similar Construction works should be at least

,/Rs.69. 1 8 laktts dring las 3 years ending 3 l st March 2OZ. This should be duty audibd by a
registered Chartered Accountant.

d Should not have incured ary loss (prcfit aft€rhx strould be positive) in more tr,an two years
during last five years ending 3 lsMarch 2A3.

e. Experience in similar works during last 7 years minimum.
f Performance Certificates.
g. ConSrdiorPlart & N,Iachins.y, equipmertrs, arcessdies & cther irfastrrrcfirc frcilities to

complete the work in time.
h Required Technical Staff.
i GST Registration Certificate.
j. EPF & ESI Registration.
k Permanent Account Number (PAN).
l. Letter of transmittal attached with the document.

3. The bidder should have satisfactorily completed (based on certification of performance
by client of the works) 3 (Three) similm works each of valuq not less than Rs.55.34 Lakhs or 2 /
(Two) similar works each of value not less than Rs. 83.01/Lakhs or 1 (One) similar work of
value at least Rs.l10.68 hkhs during the last 7 (Seven) years ending previous day of las date of
submissionoftenders. /

4 For the purpose, 'cost of work' shall mean gross value of the completed work
including the cost of materials supplied by the Govt./Clien! but excluding those supplied free
of cost. For the pu{pose of clause, Similar works means 'Civil construction works". /

5 The value of executed works shall be brought to the current costing level by enhancing the
actual value of work at simple rate of 7 o/oper annum, calculated from the date of
completion to last date for Request for ptnchase / Dorarnload of Tender Document.

SECTION I- PAGE 3



Conditions:
6: After opening of Part 'A' of tender General Manager may constitute an krspectionteam u,trichwill
visit selected worksites of ongoing/completed works oftrc tenderers to evaluate the capabiliry of ttre tenderers
based onthe following.

a) Financial capability and their tumover during the last 5 years.
b) Technical capabilities ofthe company inthe light of subject work.
c)Nature of works executed by the tenderer during last 7 years
d)Orgaruzational structure of the company.
e)Necessary resource required by company to carry out the subject work.
f) Time & quality consciousness.
g) Tendency ofthe company with regard to making e>rbaneous claims and disputes.
h) Site planning ability.
i) Tendency of the company to award the work on back to back /subletting.

7 . No modifications in the tender shall be allowed after opening part 'A'.
8 Tenders with any condition including conditional rebate shall be rejected. Howeveq tenders

withunconditional rebate will be accepted.

9. If arry information fumished by the applicant is found to be incorrect at a later stage,
they shall be liable to be debarred from tendering /taktngup works in HWB in futurJforever.
Also if such a violation comes to the notice of Departrnent before start of worlq tlre Engineer-in-
charge shall be free to forfeit ttre entire amount ofEMD and Performance Guarantee.

10. The time allowed for carrying out the work will be reckoned from the 15ft day after date of
Written oriler to commence the work or from the first day of handing over of the site,
Whichever is later, in accordance with the phasing, if any, indicated in the tender documents.

11.. Tender will be kept valid for 75 days from last date ofreceipt of Technical bid.

12. In case the last date of receipt of original document towards EMD and opening of tender are
declared as holiday, the respective date shall be treated as postponed to ttre nexi working day,
correspondingly.

13. Original Demand Draft/Bankers Cheque/Pay Order / Fixed Deposit Receipt towards
Earnest Money Deposit as applicable and receipt of e-pa5rment done tlrough electronic mode
towards Tender Processing fee shall be submitted in hard form at aforementioned place, date
and time, otherwise Tenders are liable to be rejected and will not be processed further.

14. Cheques for Eamest Money Deposit / Tender Processing Fee will not be accepted.

15. The contractor, whose tender is accepted, will be required to deposit an amount equal to 5o/o of the
tendered value of the contract as Performance Security before commencement of the work, but
not later than stipulated date of commencement. Performance Security of 5%o can also be
accepted in the form of Bank guarantees in prescribed format (in case Performance Security
exceeds Rs. 1.00 Lakh), fixed deposit receipts of Scheduled Bank or in the form of Govemment
Securities. [n case the contractor fails to deposit the said Performance Guarantee within the
period as indicated in the Schedule 'F', including the extended period if any, the Earnest
Money deposited by the contractor shall be forfeited automatically without any riotice to the
contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with bid shall be returned after receiving the
aforesaid Performance Guarantee.

SECTION I- PAGE 4



16. The contractor wtrose tender is accepted will atso be required to fumish by way of Security
Deposit for the fulfillment of his contrac! and amourt equal to 2.5 yo of the tendered value of the work.
The Security Deposit will be collected by deductions from ttre running bills as well final bill of the
confractor @2.5 Yo ofbrll amount. The Security amount will also be accepted in cash or in the shape of
Govemment securities, Fixed deposit Receipts of Scheduled Bank or State Bank of India will also be
accepted for this purpose. These shall be endorsed in favor of the Pay & Accotrrts Officer, I[WP,
Tuticorin.

17. The acceptance of tender shall rest with departrnent which does not bind itself to accept the lowest
tender and reserves to itself the authority to reject any or all of the tenders received, without
assigning any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed conditions are not flrlfilled or
incomplete in any respect are liable to be rejected.

18. Canvassing in connection with tenderc is sftictly prohrbited and the tenders submitted by ihe
contactors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection.

19. On acceptance of the tender, the name of the accredited representative(s) of the contoactor
who would be responsible for taking instructions from the Engineer-In-charge shall be
communicaied to the Engineer-In<hmge.

20. The Departrnent reserves the rigtrt to accept the whole or only part of the tender and tlre tenderer
shall be bound to perform the same at the rates quoted.

21. Income Tax & other levies will be deducted from the bills as per applicable rules.
TDS/GST @2% shall be deducted from each RA/Final Bill as per the provisiors of Section 51 of
GSTAct

All Taxes including GST in respect of this corfract shall be payable by the contactor and
Govemrnent will not entertain any claim wtratsoever inthis respect.

Before zubmitting the tender, the tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual
inspection of the site and locality of the works,that a17 conditions liable to be encountered dwing tlre
executionofthe works are takeninto account andthatthe rates quoted inthe tender forms are adequate
and all-inclusive to accord with the provisions in Clause - 37 of General Conditions of Contact for the
completion ofthe works to the entire satisfaction ofthe Engineer.

The tenderers will examine the various provisions of the Cental Goods and Services Tax Act-
2017 (CGST/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (GST)AJnion territory Goods and
Service Tax Acf 2017 ([-[GST/respective State's Sta:te Goods and Service Tax Act,2017 (SGST)
also as notified by CerfraVState Govt. & as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before
binding. Tenders will ensure that full benefit oflnptrt Tax Credit (ITC) likely to be availed by them is
duly considered wtrile quoting rates.

The tenderer should be registered under CGST/IGSTruTGST/SGST Act and submit GSTIN
along with other deails required under CGST/IGSTruTGST/SGST Act. The contactor shall
responsible for deposition ofapplicable GST to the concemed authority.

22. The Rates quoted sltall be inclusive of all material, men2 equipment/ plant/machinery required
for satisfactory completion of item in all respects and should be inchrsive of all taxes, duties and levies
like labor cess, seigniorage, works contact tax and GST etc. as applicable as on last dat€ of
submission of offer. Employer's contibttrion of EPF and ESI should be paid by the contactor to the
respective auhorities and an evidence of having deposited the same shall be sribmitted by the
Contactor to Engineer-in-Charge every month After due verification employer contribtrtionwill be
reirnbursed to the agency.

SECTION I- PAGE 5



23. Ifany bidders withdraws his bid within the said validity period and or issue of letter of acceptance,
whichever is earlier, or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the bid which are not
accepkble to the deparftnerfi, then the Govemment shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy,
be at liberty to forfeit 50 % (FW Percent) of the Earnest Money as aforesaid. Further, the bidders
shall not be allowed to participate in the re-bidding process of the work.

24. After award of work to the successfi;l bidder, the contactor shall submit time schedule & cash
flow statement for approval of Competent Authority uzhich will form part ofAgreement.

25. The Successful bidder whose tender is accepted will be required to obtain Police Verification
Certificate (PVC) issued by Police at his own cost for all his workmen i.e. Engineers,
Supervisors and Laborer's to work inside HWP, Tuticorin and should quote accordingly. The
PVC will be valid for one year.

Instructions:

The contactor should be regiSelred with www.eprocure.gov.in

26. Those contactors not registered on the website mentioned above, are required to get registered. If
needed, they can be imparted taining for online bidding process as per details available on the web site.

27. The irtending biddermust have valid class-Ill digtal signatune for Request forpurchase /
Dovmload of Tender Document (excel / word formats).

28. Online bid documents submitted by indenting bidders shall be opened only ofthose bidders, who
has deposited Eamest Money Deposit and other documents scanned and uploaded are found in
order.

29. Tenders will be received online up to time & date as mentioned above. Part A will be opened
on the time & datl as mentioned above. The Receip of Tender Bocessing Fee and EMD will be checked
first. If fourd in order, Part A will be opened. After opening of Part A, for evaluatiorl the
contractor's ongoing / completed work sites & offices will be visited and their Techno commwial
Bid relmed doctrnents shall be evalu*ed and according$ tenderem will be qualified /disqualified by the
Competent Authority. The Part 'B' @inancial Bid) of the qualified tenderers shall then be opened at
notified date and time. Dafe of opening of Part 'B' @inancial BO will be intimated to all bidders by
email.
30. On opening date, the contractor can login and see the sta;tus of Bids after opening.

31. List of Documents to be scanned from original & uploaded within the period of bid
submissionby bidder:

i. Financial Turn Over certified by CA for last Three years.
ii. Profit & Loss statement certified by CA for last Three years.
iii. Latest Bank Solvency Certificate.
iv. List of Plants and Machinery
v. List of Technical Staff
vi. Certificates:

a. Accreditation /Registration certificate, if any
b.Certificates of Work Experience / Performance Certificates
C.GST Registration Cqrtifi cate
d.TIN Registration Certifi cate
e.PAN @ermanent Account Number) Regishation
f. EPF andESI forworkrnen

' g.Labourlicense
vii. FDR/DD/PO/BC of any Scheduled Bank against EMD.
viii. Bank Guarantee of any Scheduled Bank against part of EMD, if any.

SECTION I- PAGE 6



ix. UrderAking fttfp eligible simila unn'(s) harc not been oreqfedllxoqh mofttr
contactor on back to back basis.

x. Terdsrnerrwad:rn as perPat A Section m trd interms ofcla.rse 1 1 ofcersal
Conditions of Contract.

xi. Doqrnerfrsfocariedcxl'bimlr-qrcdcs"inpa$severyeasie.,Wodcorderoopy,
completion certificate, Performance certificate etc.,

Nob:Dtringtechricalevaludionmissingdocunerre,ifrry,curbeaskedbyinspec{ion
mmmittee for submission

32.The Bidder is required to fill the following:
I. Part -'A'

r Techno commercial Bid
. Manpower & Machinery proposed forthe work (Annexure 'A')
o List of similar works completed during last seven years

rI. Pafi -oB' 
List of works in hand'

o Financial Bid ( Schedule- A)
Notes:

1. Registsed corfiactors can only prrchasddor,vnload & submifipload tendes afterpaying
requisite fees.

2. Interested agencies may visit web site www.eprocure.gov.in for regishation.
3. Contact for assistance/ clarifications General Manager, (0461) 2355355,
EIC (Civil), (0461) 2244590,Fax: (0461) 2355389 on all working days.

4. Cofiactfor assistance for registration and participation in e-Tendering:
a) Sh. Bhushan Borse: LL:022-25487 48}Mobile: 727 6665878
b) Sh. Mayur Jadhav : LL:W_480.Moble: 94042125 5 5 (mavurj 642@email.com)

For & on behalf of the President of India

SECTION I- PAGE 7


